

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
2/15/2019 4:49 PM  
COA No. 36040-7-III

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF EDWARD A. MILLER,**

Petitioner/Respondent,

and

**RITA L. YTURRI-SMITH,**

Respondent/Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**MARY SCHULTZ**  
WSBA #14198  
Mary Schultz Law, P.S.  
2111 E. Red Barn Lane  
Spangle, WA 99031  
(509) 245-3522

Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUES/ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. Standard of Review.....	17
B. The trial court committed reversible error when it mischaracterized several of the parties’ assets.....	18
1. The trial court committed reversible error by mischaracterizing the proceeds of the December 2007 sale of Miller White Runkle as the Husband’s separate property, because the Husband sold his marital earning power during marital earning years, and his earning power is a community asset.....	18
a) The material asset sold in the 2007 Ascentium sales contract was not the Husband’s stock, it was a non-compete agreement whereby the Husband sold his marital earning power between 2008-2011 .....	19

b)	The proceeds of a spouse’s sale of their marital earning ability through a non-compete agreement is community property.....	22
c)	The proceeds of the December 2007 Agreement are presumed to be community funds, and the Husband failed to rebut that presumption by clear and convincing evidence.....	25
d)	Even if the trial court correctly identified the 2007 sale as a sale of stock in some fashion, the stock that sold was community stock, because it was acquired by the community in 2005 with one of the Husband’s wage bonuses.....	26
2.	The trial court committed reversible error in characterizing the Husband’s Radio Lane residence as separate property because the acquisition was sourced from the 2007 Ascentium sale proceeds, and thus, it is community property.....	32
3.	The trial court committed reversible error in failing to characterize the value the Wife created in the Glenaire Home as her separate property when she increased its value using her post-separation labor and insurance proceeds from a policy	

	she paid with her maintenance income post-separation .....	32
a.	Fire insurance proceeds used to restore Glenaire were the Wife’s separate property .....	34
b.	The Wife’s post-separation labor restoring the Glenaire home to trial value warranted a lien against that property or against the Husband’s interest in that property .....	37
4.	The trial court committed reversible error in mischaracterizing the Wife’s right to \$355,132 of Safeco “contents” proceeds as community property when that fund was acquired by the Wife by her post- separation labor and her maintenance income.....	39
5.	The trial court committed reversible error in mischaracterizing the 2008 Cobalt boat as the Husband’s separate property.....	40
C.	The trial court abused its discretion when it failed to assign to the Husband as his community property received some \$802,840 he wrongfully dissipated from the Centaurus fund.....	41
D.	The trial court abused its discretion when it assigned the Husband’s 2002 Sea-Doos to the Wife because it forced the Wife to buy them .....	43

E.	The trial court abused its discretion when it did not properly consider the RCW 26.09.080 factors when it distributed the property .....	44
F.	The trial court abused its discretion in denying the Wife attorney fee assistance in the trial court.....	46
G.	Maintenance should be assessed on any remand if property has been dissipated.....	48
H.	The Wife should receive RAP 18.1 fees on appeal.....	48
V.	CONCLUSION.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	Page
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Wadsworth</i> , 102 Wn.2d 652 (1984).....	35, 36, 37, 40
<i>Bobbitt (In re Marriage of)</i> , 135 Wn. App. 8 (2006).....	43
<i>Chumbley (In re Marriage of)</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1 (2003).....	18, 26, 32
<i>Cirrito v. Cirrito</i> , 44 Va. App. 287 (2004).....	23
<i>Davidson v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 305 U.S. 44 (1938).....	28, 31
<i>DeHollander (In re Marriage of)</i> , 53 Wn. App. 695 (1989).....	33, 37, 38
<i>Estate of Bellingham (Matter of)</i> , 85 Wn. App. 450 (1997).....	35
<i>Estate of Borghi (In re)</i> , 167 Wn.2d at 484.....	24
<i>Estate of Hickman (In re)</i> , 41 Wn.2d 519 (1952).....	35, 36
<i>Estate of Witte (In re)</i> , 21 Wn.2d 112 (1944).....	33
<i>Ferree v. Doric Co.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 561, 383 P.2d 900 (1963).....	17
<i>Griswold (In re Marriage of)</i> , 112 Wn. App. 333 (2002).....	23, 24, 40

<i>Katare v. Katare</i> , 175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546, (2012).....	17
<i>Kile &amp; Kendall (In re Marriage of)</i> , 186 Wn. App. 864 (2015).....	47, 48
<i>King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hr'gs Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	17
<i>Landry (In re Marriage of)</i> , 103 Wn.2d 807 (1985).....	23
<i>Larson &amp; Calhoun (In re Marriage of)</i> , 178 Wn. App. 133 (2013).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Lindemann v. Lindemann</i> , 92 Wn. App. 64 (1998).....	23, 24
<i>Littlefield (In re Marriage of)</i> 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	17, 45
<i>Marzetta (In re Marriage of)</i> , 129 Wn. App. 607 (2005).....	23
<i>Miracle (In re Marriage of)</i> , 101 Wn.2d 137 (1984).....	33
<i>Muhammad (In re Marriage of)</i> , 153 Wn.2d 795, 108 P.3d 779 (2005).....	17
<i>Pearson-Maines (In re Marriage of)</i> , 70 Wn. App. 860 (1993).....	36
<i>Peters v. Skalman</i> , 27 Wn. App. 247 (1980).....	42
<i>Pollock v. Pollock</i> , 7 Wn. App. 394 (1972).....	18, 36

<i>Sager (In re Marriage of)</i> , 71 Wn. App. 855 (1993).	35
<i>Short (In re Marriage of)</i> , 125 Wn.2d 865 (1995).	24
<i>Skarbek (In re Marriage of)</i> , 100 Wn. App. 444 (2000).	18, 26
<i>White (In re Marriage of)</i> , 105 Wn. App. 545 (2001).	26, 40
<i>Williams (In re Marriage of)</i> , 84 Wn. App. 263 (1996).	41

**STATUTES:**

26 U.S.C.A. § 71	36, 37
RCW 26.09.080	<i>Passim</i>
RCW 26.09.090	36, 48
RCW 26.09.140	46

**RULES:**

RAP 8.1	48
---------	----

**SECONDARY SOURCES:**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2014).	43
